
 

Agenda - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - The Senedd 

Meeting date: 23 May 2018 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEIS@assembly.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.15-09.30) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Self-driving vehicles - Automation and the Welsh Economy 

(09.30-10.45) (Pages 1 - 32)  

William Sachiti, Chief Executive Officer, Academy of Robotics 

Dr Wolfgang Schuster, Technical Director, Atkins - member of the SNC-

Lavalin Group 

Dr Paul Nieuwenhuis, Senior Lecturer in Logistics and Operations, Cardiff 

University 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

EIS(5)-13-18(p1) Atkins report - Self-driving vehicles 

EIS(5)-13-18(p2) Open University 

 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



4 Forward Work Programme 

(10.45-11.15) (Pages 33 - 36)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-13-18(p3) Forward Work Programme 

 

5 Paper(s) to note 

   

5.1 Draft letter to Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs 

regarding Precision Agriculture 

 (Pages 37 - 41)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-13-18(p4) Draft letter 

 

Private de-brief (11.15-11.30) 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Automation and the Welsh 
Economy 
11 

  

14 May 2018 
 

  

 
 
 
  

11 

11th May 2018 

Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee  
National Assembly for Wales 

Automation and the Welsh 
Economy - Self-Driving Vehicles 

14 May 2018  

Intelligent Mobility with Atkins 

Pack Page 15



 

 

 

- | 1.0 | 14 May 2018 
Atkins | automation and the welsh economy Page 2 of 14 
 

Notice 

This document and its contents have been prepared and are inte
[...]
k Page 28



1 
 

Submission to the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee 
inquiry into automation. 

 

 

Connected and Autonomous Vehicles (CAV) – a summary of the Milton Keynes 
experience and wider considerations 

The Open University (OU) is pleased to offer this short paper to the committee in 
respect of its inquiry into automation and the Welsh economy.  The OU has 
considerable experience in both the automation and smart city fields and is a key 
partner in the MK:Smart project. This paper draws on the published documents from 
the UK Autodrive project (a project in which Milton Keynes Council and The Open 
University are partners) and provides evidence based conclusions on the 
implications of Self-Driving Vehicles in Milton Keynes and the wider context. 
 
The potential for Self-Driving Vehicles 
 
According to research automated driving will: 

• Increase road safety, as human error is involved in more than 90% of all EU 
traffic accidents. 

• Reduce congestion as vehicles can travel in closer proximity 
• Reduce emissions by automating driving behaviours and adopting greater use 

of Electric Vehicles 
• Automate delivery services 

 
Milton Keynes are engaged with three R&D scenarios. Namely, last mile 
autonomous passenger transport, delivery pod services and the test of CAV M1 
vehicles on public roads.  
 
The last mile passenger pods will run on the pedestrianised areas of the city centre, 
not on public roads, to comply with governance for road use. The potential benefits 
of the service include ease of people movement, wider accessibility for less able 
citizens, reduction in motorised vehicle journeys in the city centre and increased 
visitors to the city. 
 
Starship delivery pods are already running a grocery delivery service in one 
residential district of Milton Keynes. This is testing the feasibility of increased delivery 
capacity for last minute, low volume, low value goods using small Autonomous 
Robots using pavements. This ha
[...]
-project-faq
https://ts.catapult.org.uk/innovation-centre/cav/cav-projects-at-the-tsc/self-driving-pods/lutz-pathfinder-automated-pods-project-faq


4 
 

http://www.europarl.europa.eu/RegData/etudes/BRIE/2016/573902/EPRS_BRI(2016)573902_EN.pdf  

Pack Page 32

http://www.europarl.europa.eu/RegData/etudes/BRIE/2016/573902/EPRS_BRI(2016)573902_EN.pdf


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 33

Agenda Item 4



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 37

Agenda Item 5.1


	Agenda
	2 Self-driving vehicles - Automation and the Welsh Economy
	EIS(5)-13-18(p1) Atkins report - Self-driving vehicles
	Notice
	Document history
	Client signoff

	Contents
	Chapter Page
	Tables
	Figures

	Executive Summary
	1. Introduction
	2. About Intelligent Mobility
	3. Automation
	3.1. Smart Vehicles
	3.2. Benefits and Opportunities
	3.3. Challenges

	4. Intelligent mobility with Atkins: project examples
	4.1. FLOURISH
	4.2. VENTURER
	4.3. HumanDrive
	4.4. Modelling the Impact of CAVs
	4.5. Flying High, Nesta
	4.6. TOC Ability
	4.7. Transport for Greater Manchester (TfGM) Mobility as a Service (MaaS)
	4.8. M25 Mobile Data

	5. More Information

	EIS(5)-13-18(p2) Open University
	Submission to the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee inquiry into automation.
	Connected and Autonomous Vehicles (CAV) – a summary of the Milton Keynes experience and wider considerations
	The Open University (OU) is pleased to offer this short paper to the committee in respect of its inquiry into automation and the Welsh economy.  The OU has considerable experience in both the automation and smart city fields and is a key partner in th...
	The potential for Self-Driving Vehicles
	The potential for rolling them out across the UK and beyond.
	Would you use a driverless vehicle?
	What do you consider the benefits to be?
	Social Grouping adoption of AVs

	Potential policy/regulatory problems for governments
	The Vienna Convention on Road Traffic 1968 applies in EU (UK has not ratified this)
	Type Approval
	Cybersecurity
	GDPR

	References



	4 Forward Work Programme
	5.1 Draft letter to Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs regarding Precision Agriculture



Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - The Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 23 May 2018 

Meeting time: 09.38 - 11.32

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4865 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Russell George AM (Chair) 

Hefin David AM 

Vikki Howells AM 

Mark Isherwood AM 

Adam Price AM 

David J Rowlands AM 

Lee Waters AM 

Joyce Watson AM 

Witnesses: 

William Sachiti, Academy of Robotics 

Dr Paul Nieuwenhuis, Cardiff University 

Dr Wolfgang Schuster, Atkins, Member of the SNC-Lavin 

Group 

Committee Staff: 

Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Abigail Phillips (Second Clerk) 

Robert Lloyd-Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/


Chloe Corbyn (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 There were no apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

2 Self-driving vehicles - Automation and the Welsh Economy  

2.1 William Sachiti, Dr Wolfgang Schuster and Dr Paul Nieuwenhuis answered questions 

from Committee Members 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

3.1 The Committee agreed the motion 

4 Forward Work Programme  

4.1 The Committee discussed the Forward Work Programme 

5 Paper(s) to note  

5.1 Draft letter to Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs regarding 

Precision Agriculture  

5.1.1 The draft letter was noted by the Committee 


